Issue of 2,699,999 Shares to Lim Trust on 7 November 2014 2,699,999 2,699,999

Issue of 20,000 Shares to Lim Trust on 25 November 2014 20,000 20,000

Issue of 480,000 Shares to Rhodus on 25 November 2014 480,000 5,300,000

Issued and fully paid Shares before the Share Split 3,200,000 8,020,000

Issued and fully paid Shares after the Share Split 208,000,000 8,020,000

New Shares issued pursuant to the Invitation – –

Post-Invitation issued and paid-up share capital 208,000,000 8,020,000

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholders’ equity of our Company was S$7,819,000 comprising
share capital of S$8,020,000 and accumulated losses of S$201,000. As our Company will not be
issuing any new Shares for the purpose of the Invitation, there will not be any change in our Company’s
shareholders’ equity before and after the Invitation.

44

SHAREHOLDERS

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

Our Directors and Substantial Shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company
immediately before and after the Invitation are set out below:

Before the Invitation After the Invitation

Direct interest Deemed interest Direct interest Deemed interest

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Directors

Thomas Lim(1) – – 176,800,000 85.0 – – 145,600,000 70.0

Rocky Lim(1) – – – – – – – –

Chin Chee Choon – – – – – – – –

Pebble Sia – – – – – – – –

Lee Weilin – – – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders
(other than Directors)

Lim Trust(1) 176,800,000 85.0 – – 145,600,000 70.0 – –

Rhodus(2) 31,200,000 15.0 – – 29,120,000 14.0 – –

Public – – 33,280,000 16.0

Total 208,000,000 100.0 208,000,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) Our Executive Chairman and CEO, Thomas Lim, is a director and holds 90% of the shares in Lim Trust and the balance 10%
is held by our Executive Director, Rocky Lim.

(2) Rhodus is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI on 20 August 2010. Rhodus is owned by Wong Leon Keat
and Omar Loebis, who are not related to the Directors, Executive Offi cers or other Shareholders of our Company. Wong Leon
Keat is a partner at Wong, Lee & Associates, who were the previous auditors of CCM and Neiken from 5 August 1991 to
10 February 2015 and from 10 February 2003 to 10 February 2015, respectively.

[…]

and practices of our Group.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

There have been no changes in our accounting policies during the Period under Review. The accounting
policies have been consistently applied by our Group.

Please refer to the Independent Auditors’ Report as set out in Appendix A of this Offer Document for
details on our accounting policies.

69

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following information should be read in conjunction with the Independent Auditors’ Report as set out
in Appendix A of this Offer Document and the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Results of Operations and Financial Position” of this Offer Document.

The following table shows the cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation and indebtedness of
our Group as at 31 December 2014:

(i) based on our audited combined fi nancial statements as at 31 December 2014;

(ii) based on our unaudited management accounts as at 1 May 2015; and

(iii) based on our unaudited management accounts as at 1 May 2015, as adjusted for the estimated
expenses incurred by our Company in relation to the Invitation (“As Adjusted”).

As at 31
December 2014

Audited

 As at 1 May 2015

Unaudited As Adjusted

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 3,303 5,218 5,218

Indebtedness

Current

- secured and guaranteed 724 684 684

- secured and non-guaranteed 184 200 200

- unsecured and guaranteed – – –

- unsecured and non-guaranteed 1,100 1,128 1,128

Non-current

- secured and guaranteed 3,105 3,347 3,347

- secured and non-guaranteed 1,422 1,606 1,606

Total indebtedness 6,535 6,965 6,965

Total shareholders’ equity(1) 31,544 32,734 32,428

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 38,079 39,699 39,393

Note:

(1) Excludes non-controlling interests

Cash and credit facilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our total credit facilities were as follows:

Nature of facility
Facilities
granted Utilised Unutilised Interest rates Maturity profi le

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 (%)

Term loans(1) 15,152 6,419 8,733 1.85 to 2.41 6 to 180 months

Overdraft 2,000 – 2,000 5.00 Repayment on demand

US$ overdraft(2) 650 – 650 3.75 Repayment on demand

Letters of credit 2,000 – 2,000 2.59 4 months

Trust receipts 2,000 – 2,000 2.59 4 months

Performance guarantee 200 35 165 1.50 –

Credit card 340 – 340 – –

Total 22,342 6,454 15,888

70

Notes:

(1) The term loans which were granted to our Group by UOB and FEB consist of approximately: (i) S$2.36 million for fi nancing
the acquisition of properties; and (ii) S$6.37 million for general working capital purposes. The term loans of CCM are secured
by, inter alia, legal charges over the properties, and joint and several personal guarantees by Thomas Lim and Rocky Lim.

(2) The US$ overdraft facility comprises a facility amount of US$500,000 denominated in US$ and is presented above based on
an exchange rate of US$1 : S$1.3, purely for illustrative purposes only.

Please refer to the sections entitled “General Information on our Group – Properties and Fixed Assets”